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HERITAGE VAUGHAN REPORT

DATE: Wednesday, April 18, 2018 WARD(S): 2

TITLE: NEW CONSTRUCTION - DETACHED GARAGE
50 CLARENCE STREET, WOODBRIDGE HERITAGE
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

FROM:
Jason Schmidt-Shoukri, Deputy City Manager, Planning and Growth Management

ACTION: DECISION

Purpose
To seek a recommendation from the Heritage Vaughan Committee regarding the

proposed construction of a detached garage located at 50 Clarence Street, a property
located in the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation District “WHCD” and designated
under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act.

Report Highlights

e The Owner is proposing a detached garage to be located at 50 Clarence
Street.

e The proposal is consistent with the relevant policies of the Woodbridge
Heritage Conservation District Plan (“WHCD Plan”).

e Heritage Vaughan review and Council approval is required under the Ontario
Heritage Act.

e Staff is recommending approval of the proposal as it conforms with the
policies of the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation District Plan (“WHCD
Plan”).




Recommendations

1. THAT Heritage Vaughan recommend approval to Council for the proposed detached
garage at 50 Clarence Street under Section 42 of Ontario Heritage Act, subject to
the following conditions:

a) Any significant changes to the proposal by the Owner may require
reconsideration by the Heritage Vaughan Committee, which shall be
determined at the discretion of the Director of Development Planning and
Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage;

b) That Heritage Vaughan Committee recommendations to Council do not
constitute specific support for any Development Application under the
Ontario Planning Act or permits or requirements currently under review or
to be submitted in the future by the Owner as it relates to the subject
application.

Background

The subject property is municipally known as 50 Clarence Street and is located on the
southwest corner of Rosebury Lane and Clarence Street, as shown on Attachment #1.
The subject property is noted as a “Contributing” property within the WHCD Plan. The
existing one-storey building is identified as a “1940’s cottage” in the WHCD Plan
Inventory, and is further noted as being “heavily modified, new additions and windows”.

Previous Reports/Authority
Not applicable.

Analysis and Options

Proposed Alterations

The proposal is for a new detached garage located in the rear/side yard of 50 Clarence
Street. The garage will be accessed from the existing paved driveway off Rosebury
Lane. The main elevation of the garage would face Rosebury Lane and be set back
4.64 m from the property line. The garage will be set back 10.3 m from the existing
house and is 3.71 m in height with a gable roof and wood paneled garage doors. The
exterior finish is brick veneer and pre-cast corner quoins to match the existing dwelling.
The roof material is asphalt shingles.

Minor Variances

The applicant has confirmed with the Zoning Department that no variances will be
required for this proposal.



Clarence Street and Park Drive Character Area

The subject property is located within the Clarence Street and Park Drive Character
Area of the WHCD. The following is an analysis of the applicable WHCD policies:

5.3.2.5. Circulation, vehicular access and parking

“On-site parking, garages, and parking structures are generally concealed behind or
below inhabited buildings.”

e The proposed garage will be located behind the existing contributing building that
fronts onto Clarence Street. The garage will be visible from Rosebury Lane, however
this property is located on the border of the WHCD boundary, and other properties
on Rosebury Lane are not included in the WHCD boundary.

6.1.5 Clarence Street and Park Drive Heritage Attributes — Guidelines:

“1. The Street should retain the existing residential character with a single family
detached building type and be designed to support a pedestrian streetscape.”

e The proposed garage will not impact the existing residential character, as the
existing single family detached building type will remain and the detached garage
will appear as a separate, secondary outbuilding. The proposed garage will be
3.71m in height, which will not impact the existing dweling which is approximately
4.5m in height.

Section 6.2.8 Appropriate Materials

“Doors: Wood doors and frames, panel construction, may be glazed; transom windows
and paired sidelights with real glazing bars; wood french doors for porch entrances;
single-bay, wood panelled garage doors.”

e The proposed single-bay insulated steel garage doors will mimic the appearance of
wood doors, as shown on the material sample in Attachment #6.

Section 6.6.3 — Tree Canopy and Vegetation — Guidelines:

“3. Trees on public and private property, having a tree diameter of twenty (20)
centimetres or more or having a base diameter of twenty (20) centimetres or more, must
be conserved, and the requirements of the City of Vaughan Tree Bylaw 185-2007 must
be adhered to.”

e The applicant has confirmed that the existing trees on the property will not be
removed.

Based on the above analysis, the proposed detached garage is in conformity with the
policies of the WHCD Plan.



Timeline

This application is subject to the 90 day review under the Ontario Heritage Act. This
application was declared complete on March 6, 2018, and must be deliberated upon by
June 4, 2018, to meet the 90 day timeline.

Financial Impact
There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report.

Broader Reqgional Impacts/Considerations
There are no broader Regional impacts or considerations.

Conclusion

The Urban Design and Cultural Heritage Division has reviewed the application to permit
a new garage on the property municipally known as 50 Clarence Street and is satisfied
that the proposed garage is consistent with the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation
District Plan. Accordingly, the Urban Design and Cultural Heritage Division of the
Development Planning Department can support the approval of the proposed alteration
under Section 42 of the Ontario Heritage Act.

For more information, please contact: Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Coordinator,
ext. 8813

Attachments

1. Location Map

Subject Property

Site Photos

Site Plan, RN Design Ltd., March 5, 2018

Elevations, RN Design Ltd., March 5, 2018

6. Metal Garage Door Material Sample, provided by RN Design Ltd.

abrwn

Prepared by
Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Coordinator, ext. 8813

ICM



Attachment 1

Location Map

50 Clarence Street

Woodbridge HCD (Yellow shaded area)




Attachment 2

Subject Property

Approximate Location of Proposed Garage




Attachment 3

Subject Property from Clarence Street



Existing Driveway — Location of Proposed Garage



Existing Fenced Backyard



Existing Fenced Backyard
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COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 - OBC 2012 - 2017 ENACTMENT @ WOOD COLUMN:

[UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTED)
-ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM 10 THE ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE [C.B.C.) AND ALL OTHER CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURSDICTION.

-ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN FIRST IN IMPERIAL FOLLOWED BY METRIC.
THERMAL RESISTANCE VALUES BASED ON ZONE |

FOOTINGS / SLABS:
TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING:

OBC.7
BASED ON 14-17[4.9m) MAX, SUPPORTED JOIST LENGTH

“MIN. 2200 (15MPo) CONCRETE AFTER: 28 DAYS

-SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
W/ MIN, 1058 [75Pa) BEARING CAPACITY

-F1G. TO HAVE CONTINUOUS KEY

-FIG. STES MAY BE REDUCED FOR SOILS W/ GREATER BEARING CAPACITY

REPCRT]
AWINGS FOR SPECIFIC SIZES THAT MAY SUPERSEDE
NOTES #1 & 02 FOR FOOTING SITES

@ TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: (EXTERIOR WALLS)
QBLC. 91535
-FIG. T EXTEND MIN, .07 :1mmu BELOW GRADE
BRICK VEMEER -1 STOREY {330rmm X 100mm)]
-2 STOREY (485emm X 155mm)
-3 STOREY {640rmm X 230mm)]

(255emm X 100mem)
2STOREY - 14X 4 {360mm X 100mm]
ASIOREY - 18 X5 (460mm X 130mm)

@ TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: [INTERIOR BEARING WALLS)
QRC. 91534,
=1 STOREY MASONRY
-1 STOREY STUD
-2 STOREY MASONRY
-2 STOREY STUD
-3 STOREY MASONRY
-3 STOREY STUD:
STEP FOOTING:

OBLC.9.1539.
-Rﬂiﬂ'lml MAX. VERTICAL RISE & 23 5/8" [400mem] MIN, HORIZONTAL
UM,

vas
SR

-1 STOREY - 1P X 4

“1EXE
Bty
-2 AT
SIERE
-36 X1
SMAE

[410emmn 3 100mem)
[30Seminn X 100mm)

DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE:

OBC. 9143
=4 (100rmim) MIN. DUA LAID ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED SOIL
W/ TOP OF TILE OR FIPE 1O BE BELOW BOTIOM OF FLR. SLAB.
-COVER TOP & SIDES OF TILE OR FIPE W/ 5 7/8" (150rmm) OF CRUSHED
STONE OR OTHER COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL.
-TLE SHALL DRAIN TO A SEWER, DRAINAGE DIFCH, OR DRY WELL.

@ BASEMENT SLAB:
OBC.2.13.87.14

<3 ([75rmem) COMNCRETE SLAR
-2200psl |1 5MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - OB.C. 9.154.5.

Q

-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN, 3400psi[250MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 78 DAYS
-4 (100mm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERLAL BETWEEN SLAB & FTG.

-WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED 10 BE WATERPROCFED IT SHALL CONFORM 1O
OB.C. 9133,

-FLOOR DRAIN PER O.B.C.9.31.4.4,

-R10 (RS 1.76) INSULATICN AT PERIMETER OF SLAB WHERE GRADE 15 WITHIN
23177 (600men) OF BASEMENT SLAB EDGE. INSULATION 1O EXTEND 10 NOT
LESS THAN 23-1/2" ($00mm) BELCW EXTERIOR GRADE LEVEL (OBC 5B-12 -
3117 (5
= UNLESS IT CAM BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD [28.C. 5B-9)

SLAB ON GROUND:

- [75mem) CONCRETE SLAB - OB.C, 9.16.4.3,
-2200psi (15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.
“DAMPPROGF BELOW SLAB W/ MIN, 0.008" [0, Smer) POUYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S ROLL ROOFING WJ £ (100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.
-DAMPPROCFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN, 3400psi[25MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 78 DIAYS
RI0 (RS1 1.76) INSULATION UNDER ENTIRE SLAB WHERE THE ENTIRE SLAB 1S
WITHIN 23-1/7 [600men) OF GRADE, (OBC SB-123.1.1.7.(4))
4" (100mim) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FIG.
WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED TO) BE WATERPROCFED [T SHALL CONFORM 10
OB.C.9.133,
FLOOR DRAIN PER O.8.C.9.31 4.4,
- UMLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM 10 SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD [0/.C. 585

@ GARAGE SLAB

47 100rren) CONC AR
-4650psl (32MPa) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UMREINFORCED CONC, & W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT - O.B.C. 2.3.1.6.
67X & W2 X W 2.5) WIRE MESH LOCATED MEAR MID-DEFTH OF SLAB
-4 [100rmm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
=ANY FLL FLACED UMDER SLAB , OTHER THAN COURSE CLEAN GRANULAK
MATERIAL. SHALL BE COMPACTED.

@ FILASTERS:
OBC.?.1553.

-CONCRETE NB - 4" X 17° [100mem X 300men]
-BLOCK NB - 4 X 17° [100mm X 300mem) BONDED & TIED TO WALL AS
PER OB.C.9.20.11.2. TOF 7 7/8 (200mm) SOLID.

OorR

BEAM POCKET
-4 [100mm) INTC FOM. WALL W/ WIDTH 1O MATCH BEAM SITE.
-1 (13mm| SPACE AROUND WOOD BEAMS [08.C. 9.232.2)

STRUCTURAL COLUMNE
-SIZES BASED ON COLUMM SUPPORTING BEAME CARRYING LOADS FROM
NOT MORE THAN 2 WOOD FRAME FLOORS, WHERE THE LENGTHS OF JOBTS
CARRIED BY SUCH BEAMS DO NOT EXCEED 1617 EA 9m] AND THE LIVE
LOAD OM ANY FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED S0pst (2.

OBC. 91534 L9173,
-FIXED COLUMH
MIN. 3 1/Z (90mm] DUA. W/ 37167 [4.76mm) WALL THICENESS
-FOR STEEL BEAMS, cu’se TOP & MIN. & X 4 X 1/4" [152mm 100mme
&.35mrri) STEEL BTM, PLATE
-FOR WOOD BEAMS, MIN, 4471747 [100mmix 100mm X 4. 35mm} STEEL TOP
& BTM, PLATES, OR TOP PLATE TO EXTEND MIN. WIDTH OF BE.
-ADJUSTABLE COLUMNS TO CONFORM 10 CAN.-’.'CGSB—?}-M WHERE
IMPOSED LOAD DOES NOT EXCEED 36 KN [0.B.C. 9.17.3.4]

SITE:

COL, SPACING:
2 STOREY
AR, 710 [2997mm) SIMTKICX NS
- [B40menX B40men 400mm)
MAX. 160 [4B80rmm) AN AT X 21

= (1120mm 11 20memX S30mem)

3 STOREY
MAX, 910 [2097rmm) - 407 AT X1
- {1010 1080mmi 480men)
MAX. 160 [4B80rmm) - 517 51X 247

= (1295 1 295mem &10mem)
-WHERE COL. S5 OM FON. WALL, USE 47X & X 5/8 (100mm 200mmx
1émm) STEEL PLATE WITH 2:5/8" [16mm) ANCHOR BOLTS

O

&

OBC9.174.1,9.1742, £9.1743.
BT x5 {Hﬂnllll 140mm) SOUD WOOD COLMAN - OR
32706 (38mem x 1 40mm) BULT UP COLUMM MAILED TOGETHER
Wij 3 [7aemm) MAILS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12 {300rrm) APART OR BOLTED
TOGETHER W/ 3/8"(9.52mm) Dia BOLTS SPACED AT 18" (450mm) O.C.
WRAP COLUMM BASE W/ & MIL POLY
-COLUMN TO SIT DIRECTLY ON CONC PAD [NOT ON CONC SLAB)
-257%25°12" 440mm « $40mm x 300mm) CONC PAD (1| AOOR SUPPORTED
Wij 7'-107 COL SPACING)
-347K34"14" BA0MIM « B50M % 380mn} CONC PAD |2 ALOCRS SUPPORTED
Wij 9107 COL SPACING]

ﬂB’IITLEmER BOARD FASTENED W/ 2/ IH'ANCHORBOLTS aqoc
“WHERE WOOD BEAMS BEAR ON FIREWALLS USE GENERAL NOTE 11
WHERE REGIUIRED TO OBTAIN 5 SEFARATION DISTANCE

BETWEEN ADJACENT BEAMS

BLOCK PARTY WALL BEAM END BEARING: (STEEL BEAM)
=121 17 508" SIL. PLATE ON TOP OF SOUD CONCRETE BLOCK WITH
2 1/2°@ 8" ANCHOR BOLTS.

WALL ASSEMBLIES:
FOUNDATION WALL:

OBC. 1542
FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 8- (2500rmm) IM LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT.
& [200mm] SOUD ZX00ps (1 5MPa) CONCRETE
AX, UNSUPPORTED HESGHT OF 3-117 (1200mm] & MAX, SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF 70 (21 50mem) MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FINSHED BASEMENT FLOOR.
FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 708 [2750mm] IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT.
<107 (250rnm) SOUD 220004 [15MPa) CONCRETE
AKX, UNSUPPORTED HEBGHT OF 4-7 :I(Dmm] £ MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF §-47 [2600mm ) MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FANISHED BASEMENT FLOOR.
-LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED mrmcdonr:n SILL PLATE TO JOISTS.
SFOR COMDITIONS EXCEEDING THESE MAXIMUMS AN ALTERMATIVE IN
COMFORMANCE TO O.B.C.- T9.15.4.2.4 SHALL BE USED OR IT SHALL BE DESIGNED
UNDER OB.C.- PART 4
-WALL SHALL EXTEND A MIN. 5 7/8° {1 50rmem) ABOVE GRADE
-NSULATE W/ R20 [RS1 3.52) INSULATION FROM oF
SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN B (200mm) ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR OF
BASEMENT (ZONE | OBC 5812 T.3,1.1.2.A.)
= ALTERNATE INSULATION METHOD: 2 [51rrm) R10 (RS 1. 7S RIGID INSULATION W/
T [38mim X B9 WOOD STUD W/ RIZ (RS 2.11) BATT INSULATION
-BACK FILL W/ NON-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE SOIL
RECUCTION OF THICKNESS:
OB.C.9.154.7.
-WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOURDATION WALL I5 REDUCED IN THICKNESS 10
ALLOW MASONRY FACING, THE MIN, REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 31/ [#0mm) THICE.
TIE TO FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED MAX. & 7 778" [200mm)]
VERTICALLY O.C, & 2-117 [F00mm] HORZONTALLY.
HILL SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOUD W/ MORTAR
-WHERE WALL 15 REDUCED FOR JOHSTS. THE REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL BE
MAX. 13-3/4° [350mm] HIGH & MIN. 3-1/Z° [90mm)] THICE

DAMPPROOFING & WATERPROCAINGS:
DMPEDCFIPEWF&CEDFWAU. BELOW GRADE ASFER DB.C.

WD-ERE INSULAUDN Bﬂ'ENDG TO MORE THAN 2-11° [#00mem) BELOW Gm
A FDN, WALL N BEPROY ONFORMAMCE 10
ORC.9.1421.(2) [3) (4]

FIMISHED BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE INTERIOR DAMPPROOANG EXTENDING
FROM SLAB 1O GRADE LEVEL & SHALL CONFORM 10 O.8.C. $.13.3. 3«.[3!
-WHERE HYDROSTATIC. FRESSURE OCCURS, FON. WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED AS PER O.B.C. 9.133,

“WALLS THAT ARE WATERFROOFED DO NOT REGUIRE DAMPPROORNG.

FOUNDATION WALLS & UNSUPPORTED OPENINGS:

2-20M BARS IN TOF PORTION OF WALL [UP TO 807 OPENING)

=3-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL [8'07 TO 1007 OPENING)
4200 BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL [10°0° TO 15707 OPENING]
-BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE APFROX 4710 6" APART.
-BARS 1O HAVE MIN. 2° [ S0mm) CONCRETE COVER

-BARS TO EXTEND 207 [500mm) BEYOMD BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.

ERAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
OBC.9.23.

SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200rren) FROM FINGHED
GRADE [08.C. 9.28.1.4, & 9.27.)

-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.32.

14 (mem] PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O8.C. 9.2016.
X & (38mm X 140mem) WOOD STUDS @ 16° (400rm) O.C.

AN, RZ2 (RS1 3.67) INSULATION [ZONE I, OBC SB-12T3.1,1.2.4.)

CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.8.C. 9.25.3, & 9.25.4.
12" (12:7men) GYPSUM BOARD

NOIE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - OB.C. 19.23.10.1.=

FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 77 X 6° [38mm} 1 40mm) STUDS ARE REGUIRED) 10
BESPACED @ 12 (300mm) D.C.

[EEQ: FOR FIRE RATING JLESS THAN 407 LIMIMNG DISTANCE]:
OB.C. SB3 WAL = EWIb [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R2Z [R5l 3.87) INSULATION WITH R22 (R31 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ 3q.m,
SFEPLACE 177 [1271en] INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WITH 172 (12.7mm) TYPE

REQ:. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 20" LMITING DISTANCE]:
-REFER T REGUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 407 LIMITING DSTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
SHON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO A5 PER ELEVATIONS [REFER 1O
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).
OR
VINYL SIDING 15 FERMITIED PER OUB.C. 7.10.15.5.(3). OVER 1/ [127mm)
GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR EQUIV.

ALTERNATE FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
OB.C.7.23.
SDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIM. 7 7/8" (200rmm) FROM FINGHED
ADE [OB.C. 9.98.1.4, 8 9.27)
- urmmrm 8 (RS1 1.41) RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS [OB.C.
92734
-BRACE W/ CONT. 16 GAUGE STEEL T BRACES FROM TOP PLATE 10 BTM. PLATE
FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF WALL, OR CONT. 7' X ' [38mm 89rmm) SOLD WOOD
BLOCKING & APPROMIMATELY 45 DEG. FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM, PLATE FOR
FULL LENGTH OF WALL.
-7 X4 [3BmmX B9mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14" [400mm) O.C. & 177 {300mm) O.C.
ONBOTION LR, WHEN 3 STOREYS
“R14 (RS 2.44] INSULA]
-CONTINUOUS Nmm BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OB.C.-9.25.3. &

/2" (12:7men) GYPSUM BOARD,
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - OUB.C. 1923100, =
£k 2 LOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE.Z X £ [38merX 9re STUDS ARE

REGURED 10 BE SPACED & 17 (300mem) O
FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7 X & mmmx 140mm) STUDS ARE
REGUSRED TO BE SPACED & 12 [300mem) O

B.C.5B-3 WALL = EW1b [STC = M/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
SUBSTITUTE

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS.
FOLLOWING MATERIALS:

-AD0 | 47 [Smm] PLYWOOD ([EXTERIOR TYPE] OR EGUIVALENT AS PER O.5.C.
9.23.16. BETWEEN RIGID INSULATION AND WOOD STUD.

-REFLACE R14 [RS] 2.45] INSULATION WITH R14 [R5 2.46) Aasomwi
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 ka/ 50

-REPLACE 1/Z[12.7mem) GYPSUM BO. W/ 1/Z° [12.7mm) IrPE X GAPSUM BD.

ANDHOR ADD THE
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REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAM 20 LUAMING DETANCE):
-REFER 10 REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4407 LIMINING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NOMN-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS FER ELEVATIONS [REFER TO
Mg:UFN:W?Eﬂ SPECIFICATIONS).

AVINLSIDING IS PERMITIED PER O 9.10.15.5(3). OVER SHEATHING PAFER
QVER VT (127men] N EXTERIOR SIDE OF RIGID

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:
OB.C. 923
“SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/87 (200mm) FROM
FINISHED GRADE [0.B.C. 9.28.1.4. & 927
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER OB.C.9.27.32.
92: [&mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER OB.C,
16.
P X A [38mmi B9mm) WOOD STUDS & 147 [400mm) O.C.
ST (127mem) GYPSUM RD
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - OB.C. 19231001, =
SFOR 2 ALOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7" X 4 [Jﬂ'nm't Eiman) STUDS ARE
REGURED TO BE SPACED & 17 [300men) O
JFOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, ' X & [aﬂ'nm‘l 140mm] STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED & 177 (300mm) O.C.

EEC. FOR FIRE RATING LESS THAN 420" LIMITING DISTANCE]:
O.B.C. 58-3 WALL=EW1b [STC = Njé, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MIMUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
1HE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
E MATERLAL WITH A MASS OF ATLEAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
mw:s 1712 7mer) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/Z° [12.7men) TYPE 3 GYPSUM BD.
FEQ). FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 207 LIMITING DSTANCE):
“REFER T0) REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 40 LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS [REFER 1O
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).
OF

VINYL SIDING IS PERMITIED PER O.8.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER SHEATHING
PAPER OVER 1/2° [127mm| GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REFLACES
EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR EQUIV.

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:
OB.C.9.23.

%&m: FACE BRICE OR 47 |100rmm) STONE @ 36717 (1 1m) MAX.

H

-MIN, 0.03 (0.7 éemm) THICK, 7,8 (22men) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT

STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mm) 0.C. HORIFONTAL & 23 5/8" [400mm) O.C.

VERTICAL SPACING

FROVIDE WEEP HOLES & -7 (800mm|O.C. & BTM, COURSE & OVER

OPENINGS

SBASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8° {150mem) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE |O.B.C. 9.20.13.4.(2) |

HRICK OR STOME SILLS UNDER OFENINGS, FLASHING UNDER

-1 [25mm] AIR SPACE

SWALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.

-1/4° [dmm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE] OR EQUIVALENT AS PER OB.C.
22316

I X & [38mm 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16 (400mm) O,

DIN, RZ2 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1, OBC SB-12 T3 1. | 2A)
SCONTINUGUS AIRFVAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C-9.25.3.
A 9254,
U [127mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 ALOORS ABOVE - O.B.C.T.9.23,10.1. =

FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7 X & [38mmiX | 40mm) STUDS ARE
REGUIRED TO BE SPACED & 12 (300mm) O.C.

EEQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS TMAH 4L LATING DISTANCE);
OB.C.SB-3 WALL = EW1E [STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENIS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
REPLACE R22 [RS| 3.87) IMSULATION WITH 822 (S| 3.87) ABSORFTIVE
IMSULATING MATERLAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/7[12.7mem] GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/ [12.7men) TYPE 0 GYPSUM BD.

ALTERHATE BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:

OB.C.9.23
<31/ ($0men) FACE BRICK OR 4 (100men) STONE @ 3417 [11m]) MAX.
HEIGHT

-MIN. .03 [0.76mm] THICK, 7/8° (Z2mm) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT STRAPS
@ MAX 15 3/4 (400mm) O.C. HORZONTAL & 23 5/ [400mm] O.C. VERTICAL
.

SPACING
FROVIDE WEEP HOLES & 2-7 [B00mm)O.C. & BIM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS

E FLASHING UP 1O 5 7/8° [150mm] BEHIND WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE
10 B.C.9.20.13.6.2] |
BRICK OR SfOQE ﬂLS UNDER OPENINGS, FLASHING UNDER
1" [25mm) AR
1 1/7 (3Benm) Bs |Rsn 1.41) RIGID INSULATION W/ TAPED JOINTS (O.B.C.

9.37.34)

X A [38rerid 8%rmm) WOOD STUDS @ 167 (400mem) O.C. & 12 [300mm)
OC OM BOTTOM FLR. WHEN 3 STOREYS.
BRACE W/ CONT, 14 GAUGE STEEL T BRACES FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM.
PLATE FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF »‘-ll.
com X 4 |FmeriX 89rren) SOUD @ APPROXIMATELY

45 DEG, FROM TOP PLATE TO BTM. PlATE FOR ML lENGTR OF WALL
R14 (RS 2.48) INSULATION
SCONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OB.C.- 9253, &
9254,

VRO BSR4 bors ssove - os.c. 19.23.10.1. =
FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 27X fl:&v\mﬂ BPrmen) STUDS ARE
REGUIRED TO BE SPACED & 127 [300mm) O.

FOR 3 ALOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 27X o'mm 140mm) STUCS ARE
REGUIRED 10 BE SPACED & 177 [300mm)] O.

REG. FOR FIRE RATING |LESS THAN 4-07 LINITING DISTANCE]:

O.B.C. 583 WALL = E\fﬂb [STC = MfA, FIRE = 45 MIN)
[FOR 45 MINUTE WE RMI:D
THE FOLLC
-ADD 174 |émm) Pt\’\M)ODiEMEmOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.

2.23.16. BETWEEN RIGID BSULATION AND WOOD STUD.

REPLACE R14 RS] 2.46) INSULATION WITH R14 [RS1 2.46] Aasoemvi
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg 3.
SREPLACE 17271 2.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/27 (12.7men) 1\'PE X GYPSUM 8D,

ANDJOR ADD

O.B.C. 923,
~3—|.I7‘ [0rmm) FACE BRICK OR 47 (100mm) STONE @ 34%17 (1 1m) MAX.

MN 0.0F (0.7émm) THICK, 7/8" Z2men) WIDE CORROSION RE:
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 374 (400mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8° [m'vn}OC
VERTICAL SPACING
VIDE WEEF HOLES & 27 (800mm|C.C. & BTM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING UP T0) 5 7/8° {1 50mam) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE |O.8.C. 9.20.13.6.[2)
-BRICK OR STOME SILLS UNDER OFENINGS, FLASHING UNDER
-1 [25mm) AIR SPACE
WAL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.7.3.2.
912.';: [mem) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE] OR EQUIVALENT AS PER OB.C.
in
7 (3B B9rren) WOOD STUDS @ 16 [400mm) O.C.
A nz:mmmuusm
SUPPORT FOR 2+ 3 FLOORS ABOVE - OB.C. 1933101, =
mz H.ooes SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7 X 4 [38mm B9mm) STU0S ARE
REGURED 1O BE SPACED & 17" (300mem) O.C.
FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 7' X & [38mm 140mm) STUDS ARE
REGUIED TO BE SPACED & 17" (300mem) O.C.
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED DIRECTLY TO RN DESIGN LTD
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. FOR FRE RATING [LESS THAN 40 LIMITNG DISTANCE):
O.B.C. 583 WALL = EWIb (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REGUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:

!DD R15 (RS! 2.64) AESOEF'IWE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/

-REPMCE 172{12.7mm] GYPSUM BD. WY 172 (12.7mm] TYPE X GYPSUM BD.

INTERIOR STUD WALLS:

OBC.TH2RI00,
% 4 [38mmi 87mm] WOOD STUDS & 167 (400mm) O.C. OR
2 X, & (38mem | 40mm) WOOD STUDS @ 14° [400mm) O.C. W/
- DOUBLE 7 X 4" OR 77 X 8" TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTIOM PLATE
-1/ (12.7rm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES
R S TUD iT):

<X & [B8mam BPmm) WOOD STUDS @ 167 (400mm) O.C, OR
2% & [38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS & 147 (00mem) O.C. W/
-DBL I X 4 OR T X & TOP PLATE.

< TN £ OR T X & BOTIOM PLATE ON DAMPFROOMNG MATERIAL.
<12 (12.7emm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES,

-1/ {12.7mm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7107 [2400mm) O.C.
-FOONNG AS PER GENERAL NOTE #2 W/ 4 CONC. CURE

OBC. 58-3 WALL = Béa [STC = 57, FIRE = 2 HR)

MM 1HR FIRE-RESSTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF FOOTINGS
TO THE U/S OF ROOF DECE,

-SPACE BETWEEN TOP OF WALL & ROOF DECK SHALL BE TIGHTLY FILLED W/
MINERAL WOOL OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL & CAULKED 10 FREVENT
SMOKE PASSAGE

=127 |12.7mim) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS BOTH
X T{sanmx 3amm) WOOD STRAPFING & 247 [m'wnl O.C. BOH

-ﬁmﬂl\fi MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES AILLNG A MINIMUK OF $0% OF THE

?IR[1M}HOUWHOCKI MAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE)
-STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN, 3 1/2 [90mm) & PARTY WALLS AS PER
OB.C.9.109.9.(1) & TABLE2.1.1, 56-2

-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS FER O.B.C. 58-3 NOTE [2) TO TABLE 1)

PARTY WALL - BLOCK [AGAINST GARAGE]:

OBC. 383 WALL = BSc [STC = 51, FIRE =2 HR)
Y. 1 HR: FIRE-RESSTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS
/7" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.- 9253,
£9.354.

2 X & (38X 1 40rmm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 18° |400mm) O.C.
-R22 (RS13.52) RIGID INSULATION

7 12" [190mem) HOLLOW BLOCK [NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE)
-1/Z {12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD & WALL & U3 OF CEILING BETWEEN
HOUSE AND GARAGE

-TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT

OB.C. 21011, &3.1.10. & 58-3 WALL = Bée (STC = 57, FIRE = 2 HR)

- OME FIREWALL |5 REQUIRED FOR EVERY 460 5.F. (600 SGLM) OF BUILDING
AREA, OBC.T.32247,

=12 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS
gx 7 [3Brmmi 38mm] WOOD STRAPPING & 24° (400mem) O.C. ON BOTH SIDES

WALL

-SOUMD ABSDRPTIVE MATERLAL EACH SIDE FILLING 90% OF THE CAVITY
-7 1/ [190mm) CONC. BLOCE, MIM. 2 HR. HRE-RESISTANT RATING

EVERI’ FIREWALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH ALL BUILDING STOREYS

STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN, 5 {130rmm) & FIRE WALLS AS PER
O.HC F.00.9.9.(1) & TABLE 2.1.1 5B-2
MCOUSTICAL SEALAMT AS PER O.B.C. 383 [NOTE [2) TO TABLE 1)
-PROIRUDE PASTFASCIA @ EAVES W/ BRICK CORBEL
-EXTEND & 778" [150mm) ABOVE ROOF SURFACES & HAVE ALUMINUM CAP W/
THROUGH WALL FLASHING PER OB.C. 3.1.104(1)

-WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN ENT 1S GREATER
THAMN 107 [3m), WALL NEED NOT EXTEND PAST UPPER ROOF SURFACE PER
OB.C 311042
PARTY WALL - FOUNDATION:

OBC. 71542,

-7 78 (200men] SOUD CONC, FOUNDATION WALL & 220032 [15MPa)
COMPRESHIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
FOUNDATION WALL T REST ON FOOTING PER GENERAL NOTE #2
PARTY WALL - WOOD STUD:

OB.C.5B-3 WALL = Wi3a [STC = 57, FIRE = | HR]
-MIN. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF
FOOTMNGS 10 THE WS OF ROOF DECK
-2 ROWS %47 38mmiX B%mm) STUDS & 147[400mm)] O.C. W/ SEPARATE
21X A7 [3BrnmiX B¥mm) BOTIOM FLATE & SEPARATE DOUBLE 2 X 47
(38emm 82mm] TOP PLATES

-SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL OM BOTH SIDES FILLING A MINIMUM OF
0% OF THE CAVITY.

-5/E° [14mm) TYPE % GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES W/ JOINTS TAPED &
FILLED.
~ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. 5B-3 (NOTE (2] TO TABLE 1]

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =

FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, X & I}amml a9mim) STUDS ARE

REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 127 {300mm) O,
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2 X &° I38!l|rr|x 140mm] STUDS ARE
REGUIRED TO BE SPACED & 127 (300mm)] O.C.
- IF Zx&" STUDS ARE USED AT STAIR OPENING CONTINUE TO USE
ON REMAINING FLOORS AT THE STAIR OPENING AT 187 O.C.
GARAGE WALL & CEILING:

OBC. 2I05.16[3)
=172 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL & U/S OF
CEIUMNG BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE
-TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
-RZ2 (RS1 3.67) INSULATICN IN WALLS,

-R31 (RS 5.41) INSULATION IN CEILINGS W/ FLOOR ABOVE
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ DB.C.-
9.25.3. £ 9.25.4.. FOR FLOOR ABOVE.

ANSULATION ARCHUMD DUCTS AND PIFING NOT TO ENCROACH MIN.
REGUIRED GARAGE AREA [REFER TO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS),

-1/Z (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

-ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE FASTENED TO TOP PLATES WITH
4-3 1/ (82mm) TOE NALS
-BOTIONM PLATES ARE FASTENED TO FLOOR JOISTS, BLOCKING OR
RIM JOIST WITH 3 14 {B2mem] NAILS AT 7 7/8° (200rmm) O.C.

12 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-
9.253. 8 9.25.4,

7% & [38mm 140mm) WOOD STUDS & 147 [400mem] O.C.
-RZ2 (RS 3.87) INSULATION
-1 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD OR 147 [émm] PLYWOOD SHEATHING
OM ATTIC SIDE.

-ATTIC ACCESS TO BE PROVIDED AS PER OB.C. 9.19.2.1.
DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS:

ORC, 923,01

-3/ |%.5mm) PLYWOOD, 088 OR WATERBOARD SHEATHING
-REFER TC PLAN FOR STUD SPECIRCATION
-STUDS FASTENED AT TOP & BOTIOM WITH 3/ 3-1,/47 {82mm] TOE MAILS
-DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 37 (78mem) AT
7708 [200men) O.C

-S0UD BRIDGING AT 3-11° (1200mm) O,
MM R22 (RS] 387) INSULATION [2ONE | cacsmzm 124
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C.

\Z

D

EXPOSED FLOOR:
FLOOR AS PER NOTE # 28

-CONTINUOUS AIRSVAFOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ OB.C.- 9,253, £ 9.25.4,

R3] (RS 5.46] INSULATION
SWEMTED ALUMINUM SOFFT

SUMEEN FINBHED AREAS;

USE SOLID BUILT-UP WOOD BEARING POST TO SUPPORT SUNKEN AREA

AT FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTEND FOOTINGS 10 SUPFORT POSTS,

- WHERE GRADING CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW, CHECK FOUNDATION
WALLS INSTEAD OF USING BEARING POSTS

FLOOR STRUCTURE AS PER NOTE 8 28,
DOUBLE MASONRY WYTHE WALL:

OB.C. 92082

-3 1/Z° MASONRY VENEER ON 2" MORTAR JCINT ON 3 172" MASONRY VENEER
“WYTHES TO BE TIED W METAL TIES INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
SILL PLATE REGUIRED FOR ROOF AND CHLING FRAMNG MEMBERS

=47 SIL W 2 BEARING O EACH SIDE & ANCHOR BOLTS & -HJ'O-C
NOTE: MASONRY TO BE SOLID & MORTAR JOINT FILLED SOUID FOR
JOETS BEARING ON WYTHES. FLOOR JOISTS ARE NOT TO FROJECT INIO CAVITY
AREA,

CORBEL MASONRY VENEER:
MASONRY VENEER 0 BE CORBELLED AS PER OU8.C. 9.20012.3.01)

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:
SILL PLATE:

SILL PLATE TO BE CAULKED, OR PLACED ON A LAYER NOT LESS THAN 1°
(25mem) THICK BEFORE COMPRESSING, OR FOAM GASEET, OR PLACED
ON FULL BED OF MORTAR.

) STRAPPING
I X T (19mmt sdrmem) NAILED TO /S OF JOISTS @ MAX, 6117 [2100mm] O.C.
FASTENED 10 SILL OR HEADER @ ENDS

1) BRIDGING
-1 X ¥ [19mmX s4mem) OR 27 % 27 (38mmi 38mm]) CROSS BRIDGING & MAX.
.

-1 177 (38mm) SOUD BLOCKING & MAX. §-117 [2100mm) O.C, USED WITH
STRAPFING o]
d] FURRING cx PAMEL TYPE CEILNG
-STRAPPING NOT REGUIRED IF FURRING STRIPS OR PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH
B ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO MHSTS.
FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
OB.C. 223143, 9.23.14.4
-5/8 [15.9mm| WAFERBOARD [R-1 GRADE) OR EGUIVALENT
FLOOR JOBTS AS PER FLOOR PLANS
[PORCH SLAB:
OB.C. 93914

-4 7/E" {125mim) 4650 psi (32 MPa) CONC. SLAB WITH 5 10 5% AIR ENTRAINMENT

REMFORCE WITH 100 BARS ® 7 7/8 [200mm) EACH WAY
<1 1/4" {30men} CLEAR COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB

-3 [75mm) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL

23 5/8° [400mm) X 23 5/8" [00mm) 10M DOWELS & 23 5/8" |400rrm) O.C.
4 A COLD CELLAR 5 LOCATED BELOW THE SLAB, SUFFORT ON FOUNDATION
WALLS NOT 10 EXCEED 827
EXTERIOR BALCONY ASSEMBLY:

1114 X 3 1/ PRESSURE TREATED DECKING W 1/4" SPACING

4" WOOD PURLINS [CUT DIAGONALLY) @ 17" O.C. LAYING UNFASTENED
ON SNGLE PLY WATERFROOF ROOF
{15.5mm) EXTERIOR GRADE
(CUT DIAGOMALLY) & o OC DRECILY ON S5 ROOF ORI & 12 D6
{OR AS NOTED ON PLAN]

- EXTERIOR GUARD AS PER #360

SLOPE ASSEMBLY MINWAUM 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER

-ADO 75 (38men  Bemrm) CROSS PURLING @ 16 (400mm] O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS (OBC 5.19.1.2. VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1150 OF

CELING AREA]
-ADD B3 (RS 5.46) INSULATION BETWEEN JCISTS

-ADD CONTINUOUS AIRFVAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3,

A9.35.4,
-ADD 1 /2 [12.7mm] GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CBLING OR
=ADD 5/8° [15.5mm] GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (0.B.C.-T2.29.53)

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY:
SINGLE PLY WATERPROCF ROOF MEMBRANE OR EGUIVALENT
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER' SPECFICATIONS.
-1/4" EXTERIOR GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY TAPERED PURLING
SLOPED MIN, 7% 10 ROOF SCUPPER.
“3/8 EXTERICR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON
2 ROOF JOSTS @ 177 0.C. [OR AS NOTED ON PLAN]

REGQUIRED FOR OVER HEATED SPACES:
-ADD 7" (38men x 38mem) CROSS PURLINS @ 16° [400mem] O.C. FOR
VENTLATION OVER JOITS (OBC 3.19.12 VENTING NOT LESSTHAN /150 OF

NG AREA]

«ADDRN (RS &46] INSULATION BETWEEN JOASTS
a9 25-4

~ADD 172 [12.7mm] GYPSUM BOARD W) PAINTED CBLING OR
-ADD 578" [15.5mm] GYPSUM BOARD W) TEXTURED CEILING |O.B.C. 1.9.29.53)

AIRVAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.253,

ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TYPICAL ROOE:

OBC. 926
0L 210 (30, SKG/ME] ASPHALT SHINGLES
SFOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4112 & 8112 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION 10
EXTEMD UF THE ROOF SLOPE MIN, Z-117 [$00mim) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 12" [300mm| PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL
-EAVES FROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIF.
SEAVE FROTECTION MOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C.9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REGUIRED A5 PER OB.C, 9.26.7.2.(3)
<38 [10mm)] PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR 0S8 (0-2 GRADE) WITH H CUPS
-APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 247 |£00mm) O.C. [REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S

LAYOUT)

-TRUSS BRACING AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER

“EAVESTROUGH ON PREFINISHED FASCLA AND VENTED SOFFT (VINYL OR
ALUMINUM)

-ATIIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CHUNG ARES WITH, 507 AT SOFFT.

SEUNG:
SR80 [RSI 10.56) INSULATION
CONHNUOUS AIRVAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.253,

-m" [1?.?mrru GYPSUM BOARD Wi/ PAINTED CELING OR
518 [15.9mem) GYPSUNM BOARD W/ TETURED CEILING (0.8.C. 1.9.29.53,)
VAINTED OR CATHEDRAL CEILING:

OB.C.9.26. & TABLE Ad
HO. 210 {30, SKGIm?2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & B12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION 10
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN, Z-11” (#00rrim) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 1" [300mm) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
-EAVES FROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP,
-EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES OR WHERE
FOOF SLOPES ARE 812 OF GREATER PER O.6.C. 7.26.5..
“STARTER STRIP AS PER O/B.C. 9.26.
SIARTER STRF NOY REGURED 28 PEF OB.C. 9.267.2 3

®

€

®
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I (e x 184mim) & 187 O.C. W) 2 [38mim x 38mm) CROSS
PURLING @ 24 O.C. MAX, SPAN 13-F" (4050mm) OR

<TI0 [3Bmm x 235mm) @ 167 0,.C. WY 2% (38mm x 38mm)] CROSS
PURLING & 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 17°0r |5180mm)]

31 [R5 544) INSULATION

-MIN, 3° CLEARANCE FROM U/S OF ROOF SHEATHING TO INSULATION
SCONTINUOUS AIRVAFOUR BARRIER IM CONFORMANCE WITH
OBC.9.253. 8 9.254.

-1 (127mm) GYPSUM BOARD

CONMVENTIONAL FRAMING:

O1.B.C. TABLE Ab OR A7
I X & [38mm X 140mm) RAFTERS @ 167 (400mm) O.C. MAX. SPAN 12257
(3890mem)

XA [3Brren X BFmen] COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS
SCEILING JOISTS TO BE 7 X 67 (38mm 1 40mem) @ 167 (400mm) O.C,
UHLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

-HIF & VALLEY RAFTERS 10 BE NII.T [Stmlli] LARGER THAN COMMON
RAFIERS & MIN. | 1/ [38mm) TH

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH:

OBC 7.19.2.1. £ 38-123.1.1.811)
<19 3/4 X 27 1/ (500mm X 700mem) ATTIC HATCH WITH
WEATHERSTRIPPING & BACKED W/ R20 [RS1 3.52) BGULATION,

GENERAL:
ERIVATE STARRS:

OB C.98.4.
< =77/F  [200mem)
AN, RIJN =81/ [210mm|
AN, TREAD =914 [235mem)
MAX. NOSNG. =1 [25mm]
-MIN. HEAD&OOM =g-5 [1%50mm)
-MIN. WIDTH =20 [8é0mm)

[BETWEEN WALL FACES]

M. WIDTH =201

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS]

ANGLED TREADS:

AN, RUN =57/E  [150mm|
MM, AVEG. RUN =7 7E  [00mm]
AIMISHED RAILNG ON WOOD PICKETS MAX. £ BETWEEN PICKETS

SEXTERIOR CONC. STEPS TO HAVE MIN. 9 147 [235mem|) TREAD &
MAX, 7 718 [200mm] RISE
FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
HF1G. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MBNL 407 (1:220mm) BELOW GRADE
HANDRAILS:
OBC. 987
-ONE HAMDRAL REGUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH 15 LESS THAN 3-7 [1100mm}
-IWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-7 [1100rmm)
mﬂm 1S REGUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH WITHIN

HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS EXCEPT WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR
WAYS, LANDINGS OR POSTS AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION

EIGHT:
OBC.9874
- Z-107 (BASemm) MIN. TO 3-7° [65mm] MAX.
- %4 [1070mm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REGUIRED ON LANDINGS
-MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOF OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TC THE TREAD NOSING

C.9BT4
HAMDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELCW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 47 (100mem) INTO THE REGHARED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)
SAMISHED RAILING ON WOOD FICKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN FICKETS
<FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
TG, FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MM 407 [ 1220mem] BELOW GRADE
HANDRAILS:

OBC, 987
-OMNE HANDRAL REGUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAM 3-7 (1100mm]
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-7 [1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH
SHANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS INCLUDING AT LANDINGS EXCEPT
g:ggilg;lqﬂ“m BY DOOR WAYS OR MEWEL POSTS AT CHANGES IN

HEIGHT:
OBC. 7874
- 107 (B45men) MIN. TO 37" [965emm] MAXL
= 4" [1070men) WHERE GUARDS ARE REGUIRED ON LANDRNGE)
- MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROA THE TANGENT 1O THE TREAD NCSING

OEC. 9876
- HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEF
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 47 [100mm] INTC THE REGUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

TERMIMA

OB, 873
= OME HAND RAIL SHALL EXTEND HORTONTALLY MNOT LESS THAN 11 3/47
[300rmem) BEYOND THE TOP & BOTTOM OF EACH STAIR

CLB.C.7.8.9.6
-TREADS ARE TO BE WEAR AND SUIP RESETANT, SMOOTH, EVEN AND FREE
FROWA DEFECTS PER OBC 9.8.9.4.(4)
- STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A& COLOUR CONTRAST OR DISTINCTIVE
WISUIAL PATIERM TO DEMARCATE THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS,
LANDIMG AND THE BEGINNING AND END OF A RAMP.

INTERIOR GUA
OB.C.58-7 8 9.883.
-GUARDS TO BE ¥ [10?01\m:| I'lGH
-FOR DIWELLING LINITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN, OF Z-11° [S00mm) HIGH
BICLUDES WINDOWS OVER sTAle wm AND LANDINGS
PICKETS TO HAVE 4° [100mm) MAX, SPACING
-GUARDS FOR FUGHIS OF STEPS [EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) 1O BE 2-117 [F00mm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS:
OB CS?U‘-&&-‘!
RmED\'n-EN WALKING SURFACE 10 GRADE I5 GREATER THAN
23 5/ (600mem|

CUARDS TO B .4 [1070men)

FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN. OF Z-117 ($00rmm) HIGH

FOR DIWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE -4 (1070men) HIGH WHERE WALKING

SURFACE IS MORE THAN 5117 [1B00mm) ABGVE ADJACENT GRADE.

"PICKETS TO HAVE #° [100mm) MAX, SPACING

-PROVIDE MID-SFAN POSTS AS PER 58.7.

GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS [EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS] TO BE 2117 [S00mim) HIGH
THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST 8

VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK,
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EXTERIOR GUARDS & JULIET BALCONY:

-FOR RALING SPANNING MAXUAUM OF §-07,

-PROVIDE PREFIN. METAL RAIING W/ 7émm VERTICAL OPEMING TO
CONFORM WITH O.B.C. APPENDIX A-9.88.5.

GUARDS TO BE 3-¢" {1070mrm)

FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS 10 BE 211" [%00mm] WHERE FLOOR 10
GRADE DIFFERENCE IS LESS THAN 5-11° [1800men) AS PER O.B.C.
PEBZ OR

FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE ¥-6° WHERE FLOOR TO)
GRADE DIFFERENCE 15 5117 [1800mm) OR GREATER AS PER OB.C. 7.8.8.2
VERTICAL END RAILNG ANCHORED TO CORNER DOUSLE STUDS USING 3
ROWS OF 3/872 MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS EGUALLY SPACED WITH 3" MIN,
EMBEDMENT TO STUDS.

PROVIDE SAME ANCHOR BOLTS @ 34" ©.C. FOR BASE PLATE CONNECTION,

@ -UNEN CLOSET 4 SHELVES MIN. 127 [350mm) DEEP

@ SWASHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE
AR CHANGE PER HOUR, O.B.C.- .32.1.3.03)

-CAPPED DRYER VENT

@ -1 (1 ¥mmx38mm) BOTH SIDES OF STEEL.

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE IN CONTACT
WITH GROUND OR FILL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED FROM
COMNCRETE W/ & mil POLYETHYLENE.

PRECAST CONC. STEP
-2 RGERS MAXIMUM PERMITTED TO BE LAID ON GROUND

SMOKE ALARM, OB.C.-9.10.1%.

-PROVIDE | ON EAGH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEMENTS

-PROVIDE 1IN EACH BEDROOM

PROVIDE 1IN EACH HALLWAY SERVICING BEDROOMS

- INSTALLED AT OR NEAR CHUNG

-ALARMS 1O BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED 50 ALL
ALARMS WILL BE ACTIVATED IF ANY ONE OF THEM SOUNDS AND HAVE A
WVISUAL SIGNALUNG COMPONENT

-ALARMS MUST BE HARDWIRED AND HAVE AN ALTERNATE POWER SOURCE
THAT CAN POWER ALARM FOR 7 DAYS, FOLLOWED BY 4 MINUTES OF ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM [CMA), OB.C-9.33.4,

-WHERE THERE 15 A FUEL BURNING APPLANGE A GMA SHALL BE PROVIDED
ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

-CMA TO BE WIRED IN CIRCIAT TO SOUND SMOEE ALARMS WHEN
ACTIVATED,

-MAIN DOOR 1O BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE W/OUT KEY

-PROVIDE A VIEWER WITH A VIEWING ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN 180 DEG.
UMLESS GLAZING IS PROVIDED IN DOOR OR A SIDELIGHT 5 PRESENT,

R4 (R3] 0.70) WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED

GARMGE MAN DOORS TO BE GAS PROCFED WITH SELF CLOSER,
WEATHERSTRIPFING, THRESHOLD & DEAD BOLT PER O.8.C. 9.10.13.15.
R4 [RS10.70)

-TRAVEL FROM A FLOOR LEVEL TO AN EXIT OR EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE
LIMITED TO ONE FLOOR EXCEPT;
1) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS ACCESS TO A BALCONY

OR

® 08 ® ©

2) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS A WINDOW PROVIDING AN
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 3-37 ( 1000mm) IN HEIGHT
AND 21 508 (550mm] IN WIDTH; SUCH WINDOW SHALL BE LOCATED 50
THAT THE SILL I NOT MORE THAN 3-3 [1000mm| ABOVE FLOCR AND 2307
(7.0m) ABOVE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL.

& CLENT SPECIFIC REVISIONS

®

()

EII'EIIO! COLUMN W/ MASONRY PIER:

HAIN. X6 [140men X | 40mm) WOOD POST ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/
METAL SADOLE.

TOP PORTION OF POST CLAD W/ DECOR, SURROUND PER ELEVATION
DRAWNGS.

147X 14 MASONRY VENEER SURROUND W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP.
-REFER 1O ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR HEIGHT OF CAP.

-SURROUND TO BE TIED W/ METAL TEES @ 167 (400mm) O.C. VERT. INSTALLED
PER OB.C. 92094,

S.I’f AR SPACE ARCUND POST.

-MIN. E7XE [140mm X 1 40men) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND

(PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED 1O CONC. CAP W/ METAL SADDLE.
147X 14 MASONRY PIER TO BE CONSTRUCTED SOUD W/ PRECAST
CONCRETE CAP.

-REFER TO ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR HEIGHT OF CAP.

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMANS MAY REPLACE 67 X 6° POST

PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C. 9.17.4.

EXTERIOR COLUMM:

MIN, 676" [140mem X | 40mm) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR, SURROUND
(PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/

METAL SADDLE

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMANS MAY REPLACE 67 X 6" ABOVE
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.9.17.4.

COLD CELLARS:

FOR COLD CELLARS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

-VENTING AREA TO BE EQUIVALENT 1O 0.2% OF COLD CELLAR AREA.
-COVER VENT W/ BUG SCREEN

-WALL MOUNIED UGHT AXTURE

L1417 FOR DOOR OPENING

28 X &8 EXTERIOR TYPE DOOR (MIN.R-4 RS10.7)

ANSULATE FULL HEIGHT OF INTERIOR BASEMENT WALL W/ MIN. R12 (RSIZ11)

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT:

B.C. 9523,

-WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS & SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN
BATHRCOM ARE 10 BE RENFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATICN
OF GRAR BARS AS PER O.8.C. 38.38.43)(a)&(c) & 183132 &
38.3.13.4)(c)

GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER OB.C. 2.87.7.(2)

ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING REQUIREMENTS:

- REFER 10 OBC 9.34.4.1. FOR REQUIRMENTS [EFFECTIVE JANUARY 2018)

wm GUARDS:
LANDINGS & RAMPS - OBC 9.88.1.8)
\MNDOWSI[ AT 30 (900rmm) OR GREATER DOES NOT REQUIRE GUARDS
8 FLOORS - OBC 9.88.1.

WINDOWS LESS THAN 17 (480mm) ABOVE FLOORS WHERE ADJACENT GRADE

5 GREATER THAN 5-117 [1800mm) REQUIRE A GUARD PER OBC 7.88.2.

WINDOW TO BE NON-OPERABLE AND DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND LATERAL LOADS

PER CBC 9.88.1(8)(b]

FRAME CONSTRUCTION:

ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE No.] AND No. 2 SPF UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ROOF LOADING IS BASED ON 1 5kPa SPECFIED COMPOSITE SNOW AND
RAIN LOADS.
~JOISTS T0 HAVE MIN. 1-1/2° [38mm) END BEARING

BEAMS TO HAVE MIN, 3-1/7 (89mm] END BEARING
DOUBLE STUDS & OPENINGS
DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE
BETWEEN 3-117 (1200mm) AND 10"6 (3200mm}

DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEADER JOIST LENGTH IS BETWEEN 277
(BO0rmm) AND &'-7 [2000memn)

DOUBLE JOBTS OR SOUD BLOCKING UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

BEAMS TO BE PLACED UNDER LOADBEARING WALLS WHEN WALLS ARE
PARALLEL T0 FLOOR JOISTS
-BEAMS MAY BE A MAX. 24 (400mm) FROM LOADBEARING WALLS
WHEN WALLS ARE PERFENDICULAR TO FLOOR JOISTS
-APPROVED METAL HANGERS T0 BE USED FOR JOISTS AND BEAMS WHEN
THEY FRAME INTO SIDES OF BEAMS, TRIMMERS AND HEADERS.

FLOCR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROCF LOADIS SHALL NOT BE CAMNTILEVERED
MORE THAN 15 3/4° [400mm] BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2 X & [38mm X
184man)

-FLOOR X515 SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 23 5/8 [400mm] BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 23 107 (38mem X

Fa5rmen) OR LARGER,

WINDOWS:

WANDOWS TO BE SEALED TO THE AR & VAPOR BARRIER
WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL
HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
1.6 W/lm2.X) O
AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 25 FOR WINDOWS

BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOWD BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL
BE DOUBLE GLATED WITH LOW-E COATING

SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE AM OVERALL COEFRCIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
28 W/[m2E)

FOR GROSS GLATED AREAS LESS THAN AND EGUAL TO |1 7%

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.
ANY DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REFORTED DIRECTLY TO BN DESIGN LTD

SCHEDULES OO0 BEARE PLAN/ELEVATION LEGEND
WDID 3 | 34 X7 1/ [20E) LVL CARBON MONCXIDE -
pooRs (44X WO 3T XESPR WD 3 13040 XT 1/ [0} LVL 1‘? WFNMM@ ALARM [CMA) . FLOCRDRAIN
A BESX20IAS |7 10HETX -3/ WDZ 4] T XESPR WOI2A 1/ | 34 X9 12 [2.06) LVL WATERFROOF D SOUDBEARING
B 815203035 (ZEN8TH1-3E) WD3 5/ 7 X SR WOIZ 2 134 K9 1/ [20€) LVL = DUREXOUREI DOUBLE JOIST HA¢ EUDESARN
© 74005 (F & 08T -3E) WD4 3/ 2% 10 SPR WDI3 3 | 34 X9 1/ [20E) LVL PRESSURE TREATED S v
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F 410:303035 [ZU48%1-3/8) WD7 3/ 212 SPR WDIS 3/ 1 374 X1 7/B (2.06) LVL HOSE BB B B FLATARCH
G OVER STED EXTERIOR DOOR WDE 4 7 X 17 5PR WDISA 1) 1 376 X148 [2.06) LVL # AFF  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
WP 52X 17 SPR WOIE 2/ 1 34 K14 [20€) LVL 38 EXHALSTFAN BBFM BEAM BY FLOOR MANUF 2 STORY WALL
WOI7 3 134 X1 [20€) LVL (FL)  FLUSH )
COLD CELLAR VENT DR) DROFPED —  EXIUGHT AXTURE
SIEEL BEAMS LNTELS ']]] ® !Do‘] REPEAT SAME JOIST SIZE T IWALL MOUNTED)
ST Wex15 U wrXeseR 1% EXIUTREL L4 ST X3 UTX 1T L ] stovevest US  uNDeRSIDE
S12 WaK 13 2 ZXITSPR LID &7/ XIUTRENEL LIS STE LR YTL [} REPLACE VENT FG  FOEDGLAING H  HYDRO METER
513 wWaxia L5 2 ZXI1TSPR LIl &7/ KT RAEL Ll FUE R RNEL . ’ .
sS4 wax2l 7 FUZAFUTRUCL L2 STUEXIUTXSIEL LT UEKSKNTL B oRver vent GB  classmock G GASMEER
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